Pay the Entry Fee upon signature of the Agreement dependent on the following: 

i. Teams completing the Entry and Registration Process by or on March 31st, 2026, 
shall not be charged an Entry Fee (The Standard Entry Fee).  

ii. Teams completing the Registration Process after March 31st, 2026, will pay an 
Entry Fee of seventy-five thousand euros (75,000 Euros) (The Late Entry Fee). 

c. Pay a refundable deposit of seventy-five thousand euros (75,000 Euros) as a security to 
cover any potential instances of non-compliance of the Team’s obligations under the 
Registration Form and CPA terms and conditions (the “Deposit”). The OA reserves the 
right to make deductions from the deposit, at its reasonable discretion, in cases where the

[...]

insurance for not less than five million Euros (€5,000,000), sufficient to cover any and all of 
their respective liabilities and risks which in connection with the Race. 

b. Personal accident insurance (including death and capital benefits coverage) for each Team 
crew member for not less than Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Euros (€450,000), 
medical, baggage, travel and other appropriate insurances as may be appropriate for their 
individual personal circumstances and responsibilities. 

24. OA’ S LIABILITY, RESPONSIBILITY  

24.1 The OA’s responsibilities in relation to Teams, Crew Members, OBRs, Team representatives